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Thank you for purchasing this SUNMER 
product. 

 
Please read the user manual carefully before using this product. 

 
We will update our instruction manuals if necessary. 

 
For the most up-to-date user manual, please visit our official 

website: www.nettadirect.com. 
 

You can download a copy of up-to-date user manuals at any time 
in electronic format. We do not supply you with a paper-based 

user manual after each revision. 
 
 
 

Require a larger version of this 
Instruction Manual? 

 
Please download electronically from 
our website and use PDF reader on 

your device to enlarge the text if 
needed. 

 

 
 

www.nettadirect.com 
 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Safety and Warnings 

 

Intended Use 
 

SUNMER products are for private and 
residential use only. This product is 
not intended for use in public places 
such as hotels, sports grounds, etc. 
 
 

Risk of Personal Injury 
. 

• Do not use the appliance other than for the intended use. 

• To prevent electric shock, do not attempt to plug in power 
cord with wet hands. 

• Never use a damaged or frayed power cord. If the power cord 
is damaged, the product must be replaced by the 
manufacturer. 

• Do not expose this product to the rain. Store and use it 
indoors. 

• Do not stand, jump, or use the airbed as a trampoline. Always 
supervise children near the airbed. 

• Children must not be left unattended when using the airbed. 
They should always be supervised by an adult. 

• The storage bag is not a toy. To avoid danger of suffocation, 
keep the airbed storage bag or any other bags away from 
babies and children. Fold up the bag and store it away from 
children when not in use. 

• To minimise any chance of rolling, tipping, or swaying, avoid 
sleeping on the edge of the airbed. Edges provide less 
support than the middle of the airbed. 

 
 

Regular Check-Ups 
 

Carefully inspect the pump and 
mattress for damage before 
using. Do not use if any 
damage is found. 



 
 

 

General Cautions 
 

• Do not use extension power cords with this product. 

• This product is for indoor household use only. Keep away 
from fire. 

• Do not place the airbed against or near any open flames, 
heaters, furnaces, or other hot objects. 

• Do not operate the electric pump for more than 5 minutes at 
one time. Take a 30-minute break between uses as 
overheating may occur and the pump will automatically switch 
off. It will be ready to use again after it has cooled down. This 
automatic shut-off is for your safety. Unplug the electrical 
power cord when not in use. 

• Do not obstruct the air passage opening or insert any objects 
into the opening at any time. 

• This product is not a raft or floatation device. Do not use near 
or on water. 

• Keep pets away from the airbed. Pets may tear or puncture 
the airbed. 

• Make sure the area is flat, smooth, even, and free of sharp 
objects that can puncture the airbed. Do not set the airbed up 
near stairs, doors, drops, sharp edges or breakables. 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and people with reduced physical, sensory, or 
mental capabilities if they have been given instructions on 
how to use and are supervised while operating. 

• Children should not play with the appliance. 

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision. 

 



 
 

 

Operating the Product 

Inflation 
 
1. Fit the pump (A) into the socket on the airbed (1.1). 
2. Screw the pump clockwise until it locks in (1.2). 
3. Fix the ‘figure 8’- end of the power cord (C) to the socket on 

the pump (1.3). 
4.  Attach the plug-end of the power cord to the wall socket 

(1.4). 
5. Once the mattress has filled with air, remove the power cord. 
6. Place the locking device (B) over the pump and screw 

clockwise until locked in (1.5). 

Deflation 



 
 

 

 
1. Unscrew the locking device (B) in an anti-clockwise motion to 

release (2.1). 
2. Unscrew the pump (A) in an anti-clockwise motion to release 

it from the airbed (2.2). 
3. Remove the pump from its socket in the airbed (2.3). 
4. Let the air release from the airbed. This may take a few 

minutes so please be patient (2.4). 
5. Once the airbed is deflated, you can store it away until next 

use (see next section for cleaning and storage information). 
 

 

Important! Inflatable mattresses are made 
using flexible and supportive material to 

maximise comfort. These materials expand 
and contract with use which may cause the 

pressure to drop. Please top up to the 
desired pressure after initial use. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

Cleaning and Storage 
 

1. Clean the product with clean water then leave it in a shady 
and cool place for airing. 

2. Once dry, fold it into its original packaging and place it 
indoors ready for the next use. 

3. No specific maintenance is required for the electric pump. 
4. Place the airbed inside the storage bag and store in a dry 

place indoors at room temperature. 
5. Do not store the airbed in an area where it is likely to be 

exposed to extreme temperatures. 
 

Warning! Do not use alkali or acid detergent to clean this 
product. Do not leave this airbed exposed under direct 
sunlight as this will cause damage and shorten its life. 

 

 

Spare Parts/Repair 
 
To order replacement parts, please go to www.nettadirect.com/parts. 
 
You will need PDC information from your product, user manual or carton box. 
Alternatively, go to our website and use search bar to find the parts available. 
 
You can also find this code on the back of this User Manual. 
 
For our Repair Service, please contact our customer support with email on  
support@nettadirect.com they will provide with more details of repair service 
with NETTA. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nettadirect.com/parts
mailto:support@nettadirect.com


 
 

 

Disposal of Product. 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE 
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EC DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC. 
 
DISPOSAL: 
Please dispose of this product responsibly. This item cannot be 
disposed of with general waste. Please contact your local council 
authority for more information on how to dispose this product. If this 
product is disposed of with general waste, it will end up in a landfill 
and may leak hazardous substances into the groundwater – effecting 
our food chain.   

 

Your Warranty 
 
If you purchased with NETTADIRECT, or one of our authorised resellers, you 
will automatically enrol your warranty for 1 (ONE) year. You do not need to 
register again for your warranty. All warranties will be carried out to our terms 
and conditions including warranty conditions you will find out from our website 
at www.nettadirect.com.  
 

Copyrights 
 
SUNMER is a part of the NETTA brand. NETTA and its logo including images 
and contents in this manual and website is copyrighted. All intellectual 
property rights belong to NETTA owner CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 
 
ANY UNAUTHORISED USE, MODIFICATION or DISTRIBUTION of the 
NETTA logo, website image, and its contents (from website, manuals) will 
violate worldwide copyright, trademark, and associated laws. 
 
We reserve the right to proceed with lawsuits to anyone who is found 
breaching our copyrights policy. For more details, please check our website 
copyright policy for more information. 

 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Product Dependency Code (PDC) 
 
Your PDC is below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NETTA is a registered trademark of CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 
Product Produced for CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M30 0QF U.K. 
 

Printed in China

 

 

 

PDC: CDL24064 
SKU: 103887 



 
 

 

 

DEUTSCHE 
 

Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses SUNMER-Produkts. 

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses 

Produkt verwenden. 

Wir werden unsere Bedienungsanleitungen bei Bedarf aktualisieren. 

Das aktuellste Benutzerhandbuch finden Sie auf unserer offiziellen Website: 

www.nettadirect.com. 

Sie können jederzeit eine Kopie der aktuellen Benutzerhandbücher in 

elektronischer Form herunterladen. Wir liefern Ihnen nicht nach jeder 

Überarbeitung ein papierbasiertes Benutzerhandbuch. 

 

Benötigen Sie eine größere Version dieser 

Bedienungsanleitung? 

Bitte laden Sie es elektronisch von unserer 

Website herunter und verwenden Sie den 

PDF-Reader auf Ihrem Gerät, um den Text bei 

Bedarf zu vergrößern. www.nettadirect.com 

 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Sicherheit und Warnungen 

Verwendungszweck: SUNMER-Produkte sind nur für den privaten und 

privaten Gebrauch bestimmt. Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Verwendung an 

öffentlichen Orten wie Hotels, Sportplätzen usw. vorgesehen. 

 

Regelmäßige Kontrolluntersuchungen: Überprüfen Sie die Pumpe und die 

Matratze vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig auf Beschädigungen. Nicht 

verwenden, wenn Schäden festgestellt werden. 

 
 

Verletzungsgefahr   
 

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. 

• Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, versuchen Sie nicht, das Netzkabel 

mit nassen Händen anzuschließen. 

• Verwenden Sie niemals ein beschädigtes oder ausgefranstes Netzkabel. 

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss das Produkt vom Hersteller 

ersetzt werden. 

• Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht dem Regen aus. Lagern und verwenden 

Sie es drinnen. 

• Stehen, springen oder benutzen Sie die Luftmatratze nicht als Trampolin. 

Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder immer in der Nähe der Luftmatratze. 

• Kinder dürfen bei der Benutzung der Luftmatratze nicht unbeaufsichtigt 

bleiben. Sie sollten immer von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden. 

• Die Aufbewahrungstasche ist kein Spielzeug. Halten Sie den Luftbett-

Aufbewahrungsbeutel oder andere Beutel von Babys und Kindern fern, um 

Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden. Falten Sie die Tasche zusammen und 

bewahren Sie sie bei Nichtgebrauch vor Kindern auf. 

• Um das Risiko von Rollen, Kippen oder Schwanken zu minimieren, 

vermeiden Sie es, am Rand der Luftmatratze zu schlafen. Kanten bieten 

weniger Halt als die Mitte des Luftbetts. 



 
 

 

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
 

• Verwenden Sie bei diesem Produkt keine Verlängerungskabel. 

• Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Von Feuer 

fernhalten. 

• Stellen Sie die Luftmatratze nicht gegen oder in der Nähe von offenen 

Flammen, Heizungen, Öfen oder anderen heißen Gegenständen auf. 

• Betreiben Sie die elektrische Pumpe nicht länger als 5 Minuten 

gleichzeitig. Machen Sie zwischen den Einsätzen eine 30-minütige Pause, 

da es zu Überhitzung kommen kann und die Pumpe automatisch 

abschaltet. Nach dem Abkühlen ist es wieder einsatzbereit. Diese 

automatische Abschaltung dient Ihrer Sicherheit. Ziehen Sie den 

Netzstecker, wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen. 

• Verstopfen Sie zu keinem Zeitpunkt die Luftkanalöffnung und führen Sie 

keine Gegenstände in die Öffnung ein. 

• Dieses Produkt ist kein Floß oder Schwimmgerät. Nicht in der Nähe oder 

auf dem Wasser verwenden. 

• Halten Sie Haustiere von der Luftmatratze fern. Haustiere können das 

Luftbett reißen oder durchstoßen. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich flach, glatt, gleichmäßig und frei von 

scharfen Gegenständen ist, die das Luftbett durchstoßen können. Stellen Sie 

das Luftbett nicht in der Nähe von Treppen, Türen, Stürzen, scharfen 

Kanten oder zerbrechlichen Gegenständen auf. 

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit 

eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 

verwendet werden, wenn ihnen Anweisungen zur Verwendung gegeben 

wurden und sie während des Betriebs überwacht werden. 

• Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 

• Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von Kindern 

ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. 



 
 

 

Produkt bedienen 

Das Bett aufblasen 

1. Setzen Sie die Pumpe (A) in die Buchse am Luftbett (1.1) ein. 

2. Schrauben Sie die Pumpe im Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie einrastet (1.2). 

3. Befestigen Sie das Ende des Netzkabels (C) in Abbildung 8 an der Buchse 

an der Pumpe (1.3). 

4. Stecken Sie das Steckerende des Netzkabels in die Steckdose (1.4). 

5. Wenn sich die Matratze mit Luft gefüllt hat, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab. 

6. Setzen Sie die Verriegelung (B) über die Pumpe und schrauben Sie sie im 

Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie einrastet (1.5). 



 
 

 

Das Bett entleeren 

1. Lösen Sie die Verriegelung (B) gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um sie zu lösen 

(2.1). 

2. Schrauben Sie die Pumpe (A) gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ab, um sie aus 

der Luftmatratze (2.2) zu lösen. 

3. Entfernen Sie die Pumpe aus der Steckdose im Luftbett (2.3). 

4. Lassen Sie die Luft aus dem Luftbett entweichen. Dies kann einige 

Minuten dauern. Bitte haben Sie etwas Geduld (2.4). 

5. Sobald die Luftmatratze entleert ist, können Sie sie bis zur nächsten 

Verwendung aufbewahren (Informationen zur Reinigung und Lagerung 

finden Sie im nächsten Abschnitt). 

 

Wichtig! Aufblasbare Matratzen werden aus flexiblem und unterstützendem 

Material hergestellt, um den Komfort zu maximieren. Diese Materialien 

dehnen sich aus und ziehen sich bei der Verwendung zusammen, wodurch 

der Druck abfallen kann. Bitte füllen Sie nach dem ersten Gebrauch den 

gewünschten Druck auf. 

 

 



 
 

 

Reinigung und Lagerung 

1. Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit sauberem Wasser und lassen Sie es zum 

Lüften an einem schattigen und kühlen Ort. 

2. Nach dem Trocknen in die Originalverpackung falten und für den 

nächsten Gebrauch in Innenräumen aufbewahren. 

3. Für die Elektropumpe ist keine spezielle Wartung erforderlich. 

4. Legen Sie die Luftmatratze in den Aufbewahrungsbeutel und lagern Sie 

sie an einem trockenen Ort bei Raumtemperatur. 

5. Lagern Sie das Luftbett nicht an einem Ort, an dem es extremen 

Temperaturen ausgesetzt sein kann. 

 

Warnung! Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung dieses Produkts kein alkalisches 

oder saures Reinigungsmittel. Lassen Sie diese Luftmatratze nicht direktem 

Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt, da dies Schäden verursachen und ihre 

Lebensdauer verkürzen kann. 

 

 

Ersatzteile und Reparaturen  

Um Ersatzteile zu bestellen, gehen Sie bitte auf www.nettadirect.com/parts. 

Sie benötigen PDC-Informationen aus Ihrem Produkt, Benutzerhandbuch 

oder Karton. Besuchen Sie alternativ unsere Website und verwenden Sie die 

Suchleiste, um die verfügbaren Teile zu finden. 

Sie finden diesen Code auch auf der Rückseite dieses Benutzerhandbuchs. 

Für unseren Reparaturservice wenden Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an unseren 

Kundensupport 

support@nettadirect.com Sie erhalten weitere Informationen zum 

Reparaturservice bei NETTA. 

 



 
 

 

Entsorgung des Produkts 

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN FÜR DIE RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG DES 

PRODUKTS NACH EG-RICHTLINIE 2002/96 / EG. 

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt verantwortungsbewusst. Dieser 

Artikel kann nicht mit dem allgemeinen Abfall entsorgt werden. Bitte 

wenden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Behörde, um weitere Informationen 

zur Entsorgung dieses Produkts zu erhalten. Wenn dieses Produkt mit 

allgemeinen Abfällen entsorgt wird, gelangt es auf eine Mülldeponie 

und kann gefährliche Substanzen in das Grundwasser gelangen, was 

sich auf unsere Nahrungskette auswirkt. 

Ihre Garantie 

Wenn Sie mit NETTADIRECT oder einem unserer autorisierten 

Wiederverkäufer gekauft haben, registrieren Sie Ihre Garantie automatisch 

für 1 (EIN) Jahr. Sie müssen sich für Ihre Garantie nicht erneut registrieren. 

Alle Garantien werden gemäß unseren Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen 

ausgeführt, einschließlich der Garantiebedingungen, die Sie auf unserer 

Website unter www.nettadirect.com finden. 

Urheberrechte 

SUNMER ist Teil der Marke NETTA. NETTA und sein Logo, einschließlich der 

Bilder und Inhalte in diesem Handbuch und auf dieser Website, sind 

urheberrechtlich geschützt. Alle Rechte an geistigem Eigentum liegen beim 

NETTA-Eigentümer CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

JEGLICHE UNBEFUGTE VERWENDUNG, ÄNDERUNG oder VERTEILUNG des 

NETTA-Logos, des Website-Bildes und seines Inhalts (von der Website, den 

Handbüchern) verstößt gegen das weltweite Urheberrecht, die Marke und 

die damit verbundenen Gesetze. 

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Klagen gegen Personen zu erheben, die 

gegen unsere Urheberrechtsrichtlinien verstoßen. Weitere Informationen 

finden Sie auf unserer Website unter Copyright-Richtlinien. 



 
 

 

Produktabhängigkeitscode (PDC) 

Ihr PDC ist unten: 

PDC: CDL24064 

SKU: 103887 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
NETTA ist eine eingetragene Marke von CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Produkt hergestellt für CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK. 



 
 

 

ESPAÑOL 

 

Gracias por comprar este producto SUNMER.  
 

Por favor, lea el manual de usuario cuidadosamente antes de usar 

este producto.  

 

Actualizaremos nuestros manuales de instrucciones si es necesario.  

Para obtener el manual de usuario más actualizado, por favor visite 

nuestro sitio web oficial: www.nettadirect.com.  

Puede descargar una copia de los manuales de usuario actualizados 

en cualquier momento en formato electrónico. No le 

proporcionamos un manual de usuario en papel después de cada 

revisión.  

 

¿Requiere una versión más grande de este 

Manual de Instrucciones?  

Por favor, descargue electrónicamente de 

nuestro página web y utilice el lector de PDF 

en su dispositivo para ampliar el texto si es 

necesario. www.nettadirect.com  
 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Seguridad y Advertencies 

Uso Previsto  

Los productos SUNMER son sólo para uso privado y residencial. Este 

producto no está destinado a ser utilizado en lugares públicos como 

hoteles, campos de deportes, etc.  

 

Exámenes Regulares 

Inspeccione cuidadosamente la bomba y el colchón para ver si están 

dañados antes de usarlos. No la use si se encuentra algún daño.  

 

Riesgo de Lesiones Personales  

• No utilice el aparato más que para el uso previsto.  

• Para evitar las descargas eléctricas, no intente enchufar el cable de 

alimentación con las manos húmedas.  

• Nunca use un cable de alimentación dañado o deshilachado. Si el cable 

de alimentación está dañado, el producto debe ser reemplazado por el 

fabricante.  

• No exponga este producto a la lluvia. Guárdelo y úselo en el interior.  

• No te pares, saltes o uses la cama de aire como trampolín. Siempre 

supervise a los niños cerca de la cama de aire.  

• No se debe dejar a los niños desatendidos al usar la cama de aire. 

Siempre deben ser supervisados por un adulto.  

• La bolsa de almacenamiento no es un juguete. Para evitar el peligro de 

asfixia, mantenga la bolsa de almacenamiento del colchón de aire o 

cualquier otra bolsa lejos de los bebés y los niños. Doble la bolsa y 

guárdela lejos de los niños cuando no la use.  

• Para minimizar cualquier posibilidad de rodar, inclinarse o balancearse, 

evita dormir en el borde de la cama de aire. Los bordes proporcionan 

menos apoyo que el centro de la cama de aire.  



 
 

 

Precauciones Generales 
• No utilice cables de extensión con este producto.  

• Este producto es sólo para uso doméstico en interiores. Manténgase 

alejado del fuego.  

• No coloque la cama de aire contra o cerca de llamas, calentadores, 

hornos u otros objetos calientes.  

• No haga funcionar la bomba eléctrica durante más de 5 minutos a la vez. 

Tome un descanso de 30 minutos entre cada uso, ya que puede producirse 

un sobrecalentamiento y la bomba se apagará automáticamente. Estará 

lista para usarse de nuevo después de que se haya enfriado. Este apagado 

automático es para su seguridad. Desenchufe el cable de alimentación 

eléctrica cuando no lo utilice.  

• No obstruya la abertura del pasaje de aire ni inserte ningún objeto en la 

abertura en ningún momento.  

• Este producto no es una balsa o un dispositivo de flotación. No lo use 

cerca o sobre el agua.  

• Mantén a las mascotas alejadas de la cama de aire. Las mascotas pueden 

rasgar o perforar la cama de aire.  

• Asegúrate de que el área es plana, lisa, uniforme y libre de objetos 

punzantes que puedan perforar la cama de aire. No coloque el colchón de 

aire cerca de escaleras, puertas, caídas, bordes afilados o roturas.  

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y por 

personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas si se les 

han dado instrucciones sobre cómo utilizarlo y se les supervisa durante su 

funcionamiento.  

• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.  

• La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no serán hechos por niños sin 

supervisión.  



 
 

 

Operar el Producto 

Inflación  
1. Coloca la bomba (A) en el enchufe del colchón de aire (1.1).  

2. Enrosca la bomba en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que se 

bloquee (1.2).  

3. Fija el extremo de la "figura 8" del cable de alimentación (C) en el 

enchufe de la bomba (1.3).  

4. Conecte el extremo del cable de alimentación al enchufe de la 

pared (1.4).  

5. Una vez que el colchón se haya llenado de aire, retire el cable de 

alimentación.  

6. Coloque el dispositivo de bloqueo (B) sobre la bomba y 

enrósquelo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que quede 

bloqueado (1.5).  



 
 

 

Deflación  
1. Desenrosque el dispositivo de bloqueo (B) con un movimiento en 

sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para liberar (2.1).  

2. Desenrosque la bomba (A) con un movimiento en sentido contrario a las 

agujas del reloj para liberarla del colchón de aire (2.2).  

3. Retire la bomba de su enchufe en el colchón de aire (2.3).  

4. Deja que el aire se libere de la cama de aire. Esto puede tomar unos 

minutos, así que por favor tengan paciencia (2.4).  

5. Una vez desinflada la cama de aire, puede guardarla hasta el próximo 

uso (véase la siguiente sección para información sobre limpieza y 

almacenamiento).  

 

¡Importante! Los colchones inflables están hechos con 

material flexible y de apoyo para maximizar la comodidad. 

Estos materiales se expanden y se contraen con el uso, lo 

que puede causar que la presión baje. Por favor, rellene 

hasta la presión deseada después del uso inicial. 



 
 

 

Limpieza y Almacenamiento  

1. Limpie el producto con agua limpia y déjelo en un lugar sombreado y 

fresco para que se ventile.  

2. Una vez seco, dóblelo en su embalaje original y colóquelo en el interior 

listo para el próximo uso.  

3. No se requiere un mantenimiento específico para la bomba eléctrica.  

4. Coloca la cama de aire dentro de la bolsa de almacenamiento y guárdala 

en un lugar seco en el interior a temperatura ambiente.  

5. No guarde la cama de aire en un área donde pueda estar expuesta a 

temperaturas extremas.  

¡Advertencia! No use detergentes alcalinos o ácidos para limpiar este 

producto. No deje esta cama de aire expuesta a la luz directa del sol, ya 

que esto causará daños y acortará su vida. 

 

Repuestos y Reparacións  

Para pedir piezas de repuesto, por favor vaya a www.nettadirect.com/parts.  

Necesitará la información de PDC de su producto, manual de usuario o 

caja de cartón. Alternativamente, vaya a nuestra página web y utilice la 

barra de búsqueda para encontrar las piezas disponibles.  

También puede encontrar este código en la parte posterior de este manual 

de usuario.  

Para nuestro Servicio de reparación, comuníquese con nuestro servicio de 

atención al cliente en support@nettadirect.com y le proporcionará más 

detalles del servicio de reparación con NETTA. 

 

 



 
 

 

Eliminación del Producto 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE PARA LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN 

DEL PRODUCTO DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA DIRECTIVA 

2002/96/CE DE LA CE 

Por favor, deshágase de este producto de forma responsable. Este artículo 

no puede ser eliminado con la basura general. Póngase en contacto con la 

autoridad municipal para obtener más información sobre cómo desechar 

este producto. Si este producto se desecha con la basura general, 

terminará en un vertedero y puede filtrar sustancias peligrosas a las aguas 

subterráneas, afectando a nuestra cadena alimenticia. 

Su Garantía 

Si ha comprado con NETTADIRECT, o con uno de nuestros distribuidores 

autorizados, inscribirá automáticamente su garantía por 1 (UN) año. No 

necesita registrarse de nuevo para su garantía. Todas las garantías se 

llevarán a cabo de acuerdo con nuestros términos y condiciones, 

incluyendo las condiciones de garantía que encontrará en nuestro sitio web 

en www.nettadirect.com. 

Derechos de autor 

SUNMER es una parte de la marca NETTA. NETTA y su logotipo, incluyendo 

las imágenes y contenidos de este manual y sitio web, está protegido por 

derechos de autor. Todos los derechos de propiedad intelectual 

pertenecen al propietario de NETTA, CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

CUALQUIER USO, MODIFICACIÓN O DISTRIBUCIÓN NO AUTORIZADA del 

logotipo de la NETTA, la imagen del sitio web y sus contenidos (del sitio 

web, manuales) violará las leyes mundiales de derechos de autor, marcas 

comerciales y leyes asociadas.  

Nos reservamos el derecho de proceder con las demandas a cualquiera 

que sea encontrado violando nuestra política de derechos de autor. Para 

más detalles, por favor revise nuestra política de derechos de autor de la 

página web para más información. 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Código de Dependencia del Producto (CDP)  

 

Su CDP está abajo:  

PDC: CDL24064 

SKU: 103887 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

NETTA es una marca registrada de CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED.  

Producto producido para CONSUMIBLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT U.K.  



 
 

 

FRANÇAIS 

 

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit ÉTÉ. 

 

Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit. 

Nous mettrons à jour nos instructions de fonctionnement si 

nécessaire. 

 

Pour obtenir le manuel d'utilisation le plus récent, veuillez consulter 

notre site web officiel : www.nettadirect.com. 

Vous pouvez à tout moment télécharger une copie des derniers 

manuels d'utilisation en format électronique. Nous ne vous 

fournissons pas de manuel d'utilisation sur papier après chaque 

révision. 

 

Avez-vous besoin d'une version plus grande 

de ce mode d’emploi? 

Téléchargez-le électroniquement à partir de 

notre site web et utilisez le lecteur PDF de 

votre appareil pour agrandir le texte si 

nécessaire. www.nettadirect.com 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Sécurité et Avertissements 
 

Utilisation 
Les produits SUNMER sont destinés à un usage privé et personnel 

uniquement. Ce produit n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé dans des lieux 

publics tels que les hôtels, les terrains de sport, etc. 

 

Contrôles Réguliers 

Inspectez soigneusement la pompe et le matelas avant de les utiliser pour 

vérifier qu'ils ne sont pas endommagés. Ne pas utiliser si des dommages 

sont constatés. 

 

Risque de dommages corporels 
- N'utilisez l'appareil qu'aux fins pour lesquelles il a été conçu.  

- Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, n'essayez pas de brancher le 

cordon d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées.  

- N'utilisez jamais un cordon d'alimentation endommagé ou effiloché. Si le 

cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, le fabricant doit remplacer le 

produit.  

- Ne pas exposer ce produit à la pluie. Stocker et utiliser à l'intérieur.  

- Ne vous mettez pas debout, ne sautez pas et n'utilisez pas le matelas 

gonflable comme un trampoline. Surveillez toujours les enfants autour du 

matelas gonflable.  

- Les enfants ne doivent pas être laissés sans surveillance lorsqu'ils utilisent 

le matelas pneumatique. Ils doivent toujours être supervisés par un adulte.  

- Le sac de rangement n'est pas un jouet. Gardez le sac de rangement du 

matelas gonflable ou tout autre sac hors de portée des nourrissons et des 

enfants pour éviter tout risque de suffocation. Pliez le sac et gardez-le hors 

de portée des enfants lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.  

- Pour minimiser les risques de rouler, de basculer ou de se balancer, évitez 

de dormir sur le bord du matelas pneumatique. Le bord offre moins de 

soutien que le centre du lit d'air. 



 
 

 

Précautions Générales 

- N'utilisez pas de rallonges avec ce produit.  

- Ce produit est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement. Tenez-

vous à l'écart du feu.  

- Ne placez pas le matelas pneumatique contre ou à proximité de flammes 

nues, d'appareils de chauffage, de poêles ou d'autres objets chauds.  

- Ne faites pas fonctionner la pompe électrique simultanément pendant 

plus de 5 minutes. Faites une pause de 30 minutes entre chaque utilisation, 

car une surchauffe peut se produire et la pompe s'arrêtera 

automatiquement. Après refroidissement, il est à nouveau prêt à l'emploi. 

Cet arrêt automatique est pour votre sécurité. Débranchez le cordon 

d'alimentation lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.  

- Ne bloquez jamais l'ouverture du conduit d'air et n'insérez jamais d'objet 

dans l'ouverture.  

- Ce produit n'est pas un radeau ou un appareil de natation. Ne l'utilisez 

pas à proximité ou au-dessus de l'eau.  

- Tenez les animaux domestiques éloignés du matelas gonflable. Les 

animaux domestiques peuvent casser ou perforer le lit à air.  

- Assurez-vous que la zone est plane, lisse, régulière et exempte d'objets 

pointus qui pourraient perforer le matelas d'air. Ne placez pas le lit 

pneumatique près des escaliers, des portes, des linteaux, des arêtes vives 

ou des objets cassants.  

- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans et par des 

personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 

limitées, à condition qu'ils aient reçu des instructions sur la manière de 

l'utiliser et qu'ils soient supervisés pendant son fonctionnement.  

- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.  

- Les enfants ne doivent pas effectuer le nettoyage et l'entretien des 

utilisateurs sans surveillance. 



 
 

 

Fonctionnement du Produit 

Gonflez le Lit 

1. insérez la pompe (A) dans la prise du lit à air (1.1) 

2. Vissez la pompe dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce 

qu'elle s'enclenche (1.2). 

3. Connectez l'extrémité du câble d'alimentation (C) de la figure 8 à la prise 

de la pompe (1.3). 

4. Insérez l'extrémité du cordon d'alimentation dans la prise de courant 

(1.4). 

5. Lorsque le matelas est gonflé, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation. 

6. Placez le bloc (B) sur la pompe et vissez-le dans le sens des aiguilles 

d'une montre jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche en place (1,5). 



 
 

 

Dégonfler le Lit 

1. dévissez le verrou (B) dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une 

montre pour le libérer (2.1).  

2. Dévissez la pompe (A) dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une 

montre pour la libérer du coussin d'air (2.2).  

3. Retirez la pompe de la prise sur le lit à air (2.3).  

4. Laissez l'air sortir du lit à air. Cela peut prendre quelques minutes. 

Soyez patient (2.4).  

5. Une fois que le matelas pneumatique est dégonflé, vous pouvez le 

stocker jusqu'à la prochaine utilisation (voir la section suivante pour 

des informations sur le nettoyage et le stockage). 

 

Important! Les matelas gonflables sont fabriqués dans un 

matériau souple et résistant pour un confort maximal. Ces 

matériaux se dilatent et se contractent avec l'usage, ce qui 

peut relâcher la pression. Complétez la pression souhaitée 

après la première utilisation. 



 
 

 

Stockage et Nettoyage 

1. Nettoyez le produit avec de l'eau propre et laissez-le dans un endroit 

frais et ombragé pour le ventiler.  

2. Une fois sec, pliez-le dans l'emballage d'origine et conservez-le à 

l'intérieur pour la prochaine utilisation.  

3. la pompe électrique ne nécessite aucun entretien particulier.  

4. Placez le coussin d'air dans le sac de rangement et conservez-le dans un 

endroit sec à température ambiante.  

5. Ne stockez pas le lit pneumatique dans un endroit où il pourrait être 

exposé à des températures extrêmes. 

 

Attention! N'utilisez pas de détergent alcalin ou acide pour nettoyer 

ce produit. Ne laissez pas ce matelas pneumatique exposé à la 

lumière directe du soleil, car cela pourrait l'endommager et réduire 

sa durée de vie. 
 

Pièces de Rechange et Réparations 

Pour commander des pièces de rechange, visitez le site 

www.nettadirect.com/parts. 

Vous aurez besoin des informations PDC pour votre produit, votre manuel 

d'utilisation ou votre boîte. Vous pouvez également visiter notre site web et 

utiliser la barre de recherche pour trouver les pièces disponibles. 

Vous trouverez également ce code à la fin de ce manuel d'utilisation. 

Pour notre service de réparation, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle 

par e-mail. 

support@nettadirect.com Vous recevrez plus d'informations sur le service 

de réparation de NETTA. 

 



 
 

 

Élimination du Produit. 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES POUR L'ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE 

DU PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À LA DIRECTIVE 2002/96 / CE 

Éliminez ce produit de manière responsable. Cet article ne peut 

pas être éliminé avec les déchets généraux. Contactez votre autorité 

locale pour plus d'informations sur l'élimination de ce produit. Si ce 

produit est éliminé avec les déchets généraux, il finira dans une 

décharge et des substances dangereuses peuvent pénétrer dans les 

eaux souterraines, affectant ainsi notre chaîne alimentaire.  

Votre Garantie 

Si vous avez acheté chez NETTA DIRECT ou chez l'un de nos revendeurs 

agréés, vous enregistrerez automatiquement votre garantie pendant 1 (UN) 

an. Vous n'avez pas besoin de vous réenregistrer pour votre garantie. 

Toutes les garanties sont exécutées conformément à nos conditions 

générales, y compris les conditions de garantie, qui peuvent être consultées 

sur notre site web à l'adresse www.nettadirect.com. 

Droits d'auteur 

SUNMER fait partie de la marque NETTA. NETTA et son logo, y compris les 

images et le contenu de ce manuel et du site web, sont protégés par le 

droit d'auteur. Tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle sont détenus par le 

propriétaire de NETTA CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED.  

TOUTE UTILISATION, MODIFICATION OU DISTRIBUTION NON AUTORISÉE 

du logo, de l'image et du contenu du site web de NETTA (à partir du site 

web, des manuels) constitue une violation de la législation mondiale sur le 

droit d'auteur, les marques et les lois associées.  

Nous nous réservons le droit d'intenter des poursuites contre toute 

personne qui enfreindrait nos directives en matière de droits d'auteur. Pour 

plus d'informations, consultez la politique en matière de droits d'auteur sur 

notre site web. 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Code de Dépendance des Produits (PDC) 

Votre PDC se trouve ci-dessous: 

PDC: CDL24064 

SKU: 103887 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NETTA est une marque déposée de CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Produit fabriqué pour CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK. 



 
 

 

ITALIANO 

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto 

SUNMER. 
 

Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso prima di utilizzare 

questo prodotto. 

Aggiorneremo i nostri manuali operativi secondo le necessità. 

Per l'ultimo manuale d'uso, visitate il nostro sito ufficiale: 

www.nettadirect.com. 

È sempre possibile scaricare una copia dei manuali d'uso attuali in 

formato elettronico. Non forniamo un manuale d'uso cartaceo dopo 

ogni revisione. 

 

Avete bisogno di una versione più 

grande di questo manuale? 

Si prega di scaricarlo elettronicamente 

dal nostro sito web e di utilizzare il lettore 

PDF del vostro dispositivo per ingrandire 

il testo, se necessario. 

www.nettadirect.com 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Sicurezza e Avvertenze 

Uso Previsto 

i prodotti SUNMER sono destinati esclusivamente all'uso privato e 

domestico. Questo prodotto non è destinato all'uso in luoghi pubblici come 

alberghi, campi sportivi, ecc. 

Controlli Regolari 

Controllare attentamente la pompa e il materasso per verificare che non 

siano danneggiati prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare se si riscontrano danni. 

Rischio di Lesioni 

- Utilizzare l'apparecchio solo per lo scopo previsto. 

- Per evitare scosse elettriche, non tentare di collegare il cavo di 

alimentazione con le mani bagnate. 

- Non utilizzare mai un cavo di alimentazione danneggiato o sfilacciato. Se 

il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, il prodotto deve essere sostituito 

dal produttore. 

- Non esporre questo prodotto alla pioggia. Conservare e utilizzare in 

ambienti interni. 

- Non fermatevi, non saltate e non usate il materasso ad aria come 

trampolino. Sorvegliare sempre i bambini vicino al materassino gonfiabile. 

- I bambini non devono essere lasciati incustoditi quando si utilizza il 

materasso ad aria. Dovrebbero essere sempre sorvegliati da un adulto. 

- Il sacchetto di stoccaggio non è un giocattolo. Tenere il sacchetto di 

stoccaggio del materassino gonfiabile o altri sacchetti lontano da neonati e 

bambini per evitare rischi di soffocamento. Piegare la borsa e tenerla 

lontana dai bambini quando non viene utilizzata. 

- Per ridurre al minimo il rischio di rotolamento, flessione o 

ondeggiamento, evitare di dormire sul bordo del materasso ad aria. I bordi 

forniscono meno supporto rispetto al centro del letto d'aria. 

 



 
 

 

Precauzioni Generali 

- Non utilizzare prolunghe con questo prodotto. 

- Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso domestico. Tenere 

lontano dal fuoco. 

- Non posizionare il materassino ad aria contro o vicino a fiamme libere, 

riscaldatori, stufe o altri oggetti caldi. 

- Non far funzionare l'elettropompa contemporaneamente per più di 5 

minuti. Fare una pausa di 30 minuti tra un utilizzo e l'altro, poiché potrebbe 

verificarsi un surriscaldamento e la pompa si spegnerà automaticamente. 

Una volta raffreddato, è di nuovo pronto per l'uso. Questo spegnimento 

automatico è per la vostra sicurezza. Scollegare la spina quando non è in 

uso. 

- Non bloccare in nessun momento l'apertura del condotto dell'aria e non 

inserire alcun oggetto nell'apertura. 

- Questo prodotto non è una zattera o un galleggiante. Non utilizzarlo 

sopra o vicino all'acqua. 

- Tenere gli animali domestici lontano dal materassino gonfiabile. Gli 

animali domestici possono strappare o bucare il letto d'aria. 

- Assicurarsi che l'area sia piana, liscia, uniforme e priva di oggetti appuntiti 

che possano penetrare nel letto d'aria. Non posizionare il materassino 

gonfiabile vicino a scale, porte, architravi, spigoli vivi o oggetti fragili. 

- Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore agli 

8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, se 

sono state date loro istruzioni per l'uso e sono sorvegliati durante il 

funzionamento. 

- I bambini non dovrebbero giocare con l'apparecchio. 

- La pulizia e la manutenzione da parte dell'utente non deve essere 

effettuata da bambini senza supervisione. 



 
 

 

Funzionamento del Prodotto 

Gonfiare il Letto 

1. Inserire la pompa (A) nella presa del letto d'aria (1.1) 

2. Avvitare la pompa in senso orario finché non scatta in posizione (1.2) 

3. Collegare l'estremità del cavo di alimentazione (C) in figura 8 alla spina 

della pompa (1.3) 

4. Inserire l'estremità della spina del cavo di alimentazione nella presa (1.4). 

5. Quando il materasso si è riempito d'aria, scollegare il cavo di 

alimentazione. 

6. Posizionare il dispositivo di blocco (B) sulla pompa e avvitarlo in senso 

orario fino all'innesto (1,5) 

 



 
 

 

Svuotare il Letto  

1. Sbloccare il dispositivo di bloccaggio (B) in senso antiorario per 

sbloccarlo (2.1)  

2. Svitare la pompa (A) in senso antiorario per liberarla dal cuscino 

d'aria (2.2).  

3. Rimuovere la pompa dall'ingresso del letto d'aria (2.3)  

4. lasciar uscire l'aria dal letto d'aria Questo può richiedere alcuni 

minuti. Si prega di essere pazienti (2.4).  

5. Una volta che il cuscino d'aria è vuoto, è possibile conservarlo fino 

al prossimo utilizzo (vedere la sezione successiva per informazioni 

sulla pulizia e lo stoccaggio).  

 

Importante! I materassi gonfiabili sono realizzati in 

materiale flessibile e di supporto per massimizzare il 

comfort. Questi materiali si espandono e si contraggono 

durante l'uso, il che può ridurre la pressione. Si prega di 

compilare la pressione desiderata dopo il primo utilizzo. 



 
 

 

Pulizia e Conservazione 

1. Pulire il prodotto con acqua pulita e lasciarlo in un luogo ombreggiato e 

fresco per la ventilazione. 

2. Ripiegare nell'imballaggio originale dopo l'asciugatura e conservare 

all'interno per l'uso successivo. 

3. Non è necessaria alcuna manutenzione speciale per l'elettropompa. 

4. Mettere il cuscino d'aria nel sacchetto di stoccaggio e conservarlo in un 

luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente. 

5. non conservare il letto d'aria in un luogo dove possa essere esposto a 

temperature estreme. 

 

Attenzione! Non utilizzare detergenti alcalini o acidi per pulire questo 

prodotto. Non lasciare questo materasso ad aria esposto alla luce diretta 

del sole, poiché ciò potrebbe causare danni e accorciarne la durata. 

 

Ricambi E Riparazioni 

Per ordinare i pezzi di ricambio, visitare il sito www.nettadirect.com/parts. 

Sono necessarie informazioni PDC per il prodotto, il manuale d'uso o la 

scatola. In alternativa, visitate il nostro sito web e utilizzate la barra di 

ricerca per trovare i pezzi disponibili. 

Questo codice si trova anche sul retro della copertina di questo manuale 

d'uso. 

Per il nostro servizio di riparazione, si prega di contattare il nostro servizio 

clienti via e-mail 

support@nettadirect.com Riceverete maggiori informazioni sul servizio di 

riparazione presso NETTA. 



 
 

 

Smaltimento del Prodotto 

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO 

DEL PRODOTTO SECONDO LA DIRETTIVA 2002/96/CE 

Si prega di smaltire questo prodotto in modo responsabile. Questo articolo 

non può essere smaltito con i rifiuti generici. Si prega di contattare le 

autorità locali per ulteriori informazioni su come smaltire questo prodotto. 

Se questo prodotto viene smaltito con i rifiuti generici, finirà in un 

Le discariche e le sostanze pericolose possono essere rilasciate nelle falde 

acquifere, influenzando la nostra catena alimentare. 

La vostra Garanzia 

Se avete acquistato da NETTADIRECT o da uno dei nostri distributori 

autorizzati, registrerete automaticamente la vostra garanzia per 1 

(un) anno. Non è necessario registrarsi nuovamente per la garanzia. 

Tutte le garanzie vengono eseguite secondo i nostri termini e 

condizioni, inclusi i termini e le condizioni di garanzia che si possono 

trovare sul nostro sito web all'indirizzo www.nettadirect.com. 

Diritto D'autore 

SUNMER fa parte del marchio NETTA. NETTA e il suo logo, comprese le 

immagini e il contenuto di questo manuale e del sito web, sono protetti da 

copyright. Tutti i diritti di proprietà intellettuale sono di proprietà del titolare 

di NETTA CONSUMIBLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

QUALSIASI UTILIZZO NON AUTORIZZATO, MODIFICA O DISTRIBUZIONE 

del logo NETTA, dell'immagine del sito web e dei contenuti (dal sito web, 

dai manuali) viola le leggi mondiali sul copyright, i marchi e le leggi 

correlate. 

Ci riserviamo il diritto di intraprendere azioni legali contro le persone che 

violano le nostre linee guida sul copyright. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare 

il nostro sito Web all'indirizzo Copyright Policy. 

http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Codice di dipendenza del prodotto (PDC) 

Il tuo PDC è fuori uso: 

PDC: CDL24064 

CODICE: 103887 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NETTA è un marchio registrato di CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Prodotto fabbricato per CONSUMIBLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK. 


